

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 533 by Representative Hunter

- 
- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 14, after "consumption" delete "that is"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 16, after "Water" delete "that is"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 18, after "sources" change "that" to "which"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 2, line 1, after "water quality" delete "that"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, after "states" delete "that"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 2, line 16, after "hereby declares" delete "that"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 14 On page 2, line 17, after "to require" delete "that"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 16 On page 2, line 19, after "shall ensure" delete "that"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 18 On page 2, line 20, after "primary" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
- 19 the following:
- 20 "drinking water standards and the secondary drinking water standards for contaminants
- 21 which may potentially be harmful"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 23 On page 2, at the beginning of line 21, delete "water standards"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 25 On page 2, after line 26, delete the remainder of the page and on page 3, delete lines 1
- 26 through 12 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- |    |            |                    |                       |
|----|------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| 27 | <u>(1)</u> | <u>Color</u>       | <u>15 color units</u> |
| 28 | <u>(2)</u> | <u>Corrosivity</u> | <u>Non-corrosive</u>  |
| 29 | <u>(3)</u> | <u>Iron</u>        | <u>0.3 mg/L</u>       |

1           (4)    Manganese                    0.05 mg/L"

2    AMENDMENT NO. 12

3    On page 3, line 13, after "perform" delete "a monthly" and insert in lieu thereof a comma ",  
4    and "in accordance with the regular testing schedule established by federal and state law,  
5    rules, and regulations, a"

6    AMENDMENT NO. 13

7    On page 3, line 14, after "standards" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 15 and  
8    16 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

9    "required pursuant to Subsection C of this Section and any other secondary drinking water  
10   standards established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency known to be  
11   present in the utility's public water supply in an excessive amount until such time as the  
12   contaminant level tests within the acceptable range."

13   AMENDMENT NO. 14

14   On page 3, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "tests, the water utility  
15   system shall, within five calendar days of receiving the results for"

16   AMENDMENT NO. 15

17   On page 3, line 21, after "standards" and before "established" insert "and the secondary  
18   drinking water standards required pursuant to Subsection C of this Section as"

19   AMENDMENT NO. 16

20   On page 3, line 23, after "officer or" and before "water" insert "any"

21   AMENDMENT NO. 17

22   On page 3, line 24, after "five" and before "days" insert "calendar"

23   AMENDMENT NO. 18

24   On page 3, line 26, after "standards" and before "established" insert "and the secondary  
25   drinking water standards required pursuant to Subsection C of this Section as"

26   AMENDMENT NO. 19

27   On page 3, line 28, after "E.(1)" delete "If" and insert in lieu thereof "In an effort to mitigate  
28   liability and provide adequate notice, if"

29   AMENDMENT NO. 20

30   On page 4, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

31                    "(2) In an effort to mitigate liability and provide adequate notice, the water  
32                    utility system shall also ensure a public notice is published"

33   AMENDMENT NO. 21

34   On page 4, line 26, after "and each" and before "entity" insert "state"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

2 On page 5, line 3, after "Health" change "shall" to "may"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 23

4 On page 5, at the end of line 6, delete "timely"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 24

6 On page 5, line 7, after "executive" and before the comma "," insert "within forty-eight  
7 hours"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 25

9 On page 5, line 13, after "advisory" and before "capacity" insert "oversight"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 26

11 On page 5, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

12 "I.(1) Whenever one of the state entities responsible, pursuant to  
13 Subsection F of this Section, for the enforcement of the secondary drinking  
14 water standards required pursuant to Subsection C of this Section receives"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 27

16 On page 5, line 27, after "Section," change "that" to "the state"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 28

18 On page 6, line 3, after "guarantee" delete "that"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 29

20 On page 6, line 12, after "Commission" delete "shall" and insert in lieu thereof "or other  
21 appropriate state entity may"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 30

23 On page 6, line 14, after "consumer" change "that" to "which"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 31

25 On page 6, after line 16, add the following:

26 "K. This Section shall apply exclusively to any municipality with a  
27 population greater than one thousand one hundred but less than one thousand  
28 one hundred eighty located within a parish with a population less than six  
29 thousand as of the latest federal decennial census.

30 Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the  
31 governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for  
32 bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article  
33 III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor  
34 and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective  
35 on the day following such approval."